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DATES: Comments regarding this 
information collection are best assured 
of having their full effect if received by 
April 13, 2026. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request more information on the 
proposed project or to obtain a copy of 
the data collection plans and 
instruments, contact Melissa Park, PRA 
Liaison, Office of Management Policy 
and Compliance, National Cancer 
Institute, 9609 Medical Center Drive, 
Room 2E196, Bethesda, MD 20892 or 
call non-toll-free number (240) 276– 
5717 or email your request, including 
your address to: melissa.park@nih.gov. 
Formal requests for additional plans and 
instruments must be requested in 
writing. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register on January 12, 2026 (Vol. 91, 
No. 7 FR 1192) and allowed 60 days for 
public comment. No public comments 
were received. The purpose of this 
notice is to allow an additional 30 days 
for public comment. The National 
Cancer Institute (NCI), National 
Institutes of Health, may not conduct or 
sponsor, and the respondent is not 
required to respond to, an information 
collection that has been extended, 
revised, or implemented on or after 
October 1, 1995, unless it displays a 
currently valid OMB control number. 

In compliance with Section 
3507(a)(1)(D) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the National 
Institutes of Health (NIH) has submitted 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) a request for review and 
approval of the information collection 
listed below. 

Proposed Collection Title: Generic 
Clearance for the Collection of 
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service 
Delivery (NCI), 0925–0642, Expiration 

Date 03/31/2026, EXTENSION, National 
Cancer Institute (NCI), National 
Institutes of Health (NIH). 

Need and Use of Information 
Collection: This activity collects 
qualitative customer and stakeholder 
feedback efficiently and timely, per the 
Administration’s commitment to 
improving service delivery. This generic 
provides information about the National 
Cancer Institute’s customer or 
stakeholder perceptions, experiences, 
and expectations; provides an early 
warning of service issues; or focuses on 
areas where communication, training, or 
operations changes might improve 
product or service delivery. It also 
allows feedback to contribute directly to 
the improvement of program 
management. Feedback collected under 
this generic clearance provides valuable 
information but will not yield data that 
can be generalized to the overall 
population. 

OMB approval is requested for 3 
years. There are no costs to respondents 
other than their time. The total 
estimated annualized burden hours are 
9,337 hours. 

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Form name Type of 
respondent 

Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total annual 
burden hours 

Surveys ............................................. Individuals ........................................ 27,100 1 12/60 5,420 
In-Depth Interviews (IDIs) or Small 

Discussion Groups.
Individuals ........................................ 500 1 90/60 750 

Focus Groups ................................... Individuals ........................................ 1,000 1 90/60 1,500 
Website or Software Usability Tests Individuals ........................................ 5,000 1 20/60 1,667 

Total ........................................... ........................................................... ........................ 33,600 ........................ 9,337 

Dated: March 11, 2026. 
Melissa M. Park, 
Project Clearance Liaison, National Cancer 
Institute, National Institutes of Health. 
[FR Doc. 2026–04979 Filed 3–12–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

In compliance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning 
opportunity for public comment on 
proposed collections of information, the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

Services Administration (SAMHSA) 
will publish periodic summaries of 
proposed projects. To request more 
information on the proposed projects or 
to obtain a copy of the information 
collection plans, contact the SAMHSA 
Reports Clearance Officer at 
samhsapra@samhsa.hhs.gov. 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collections of information 
are necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 

of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Proposed Project: 2026–2029 National 
Survey on Drug Use and Health: 
Methodological Field Tests (Office of 
Management and Budget No. 0930– 
0290)—Extension 

The National Survey on Drug Use and 
Health (NSDUH) is a survey of the U.S. 
civilian, non-institutionalized 
population aged 12 years old or older. 
The data are used to provide estimates 
of substance use and mental illness at 
the national, state, and substate levels. 
NSDUH data also help to identify the 
extent of substance use and mental 
illness among different subgroups, 
estimate trends over time, and 
determine the need for treatment 
services. The results are used by 
SAMHSA, the Office of National Drug 
Control Policy, federal government 
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agencies, and other organizations and 
researchers to establish policy, direct 
program activities, and better allocate 
resources. 

Methodological tests will continue to 
examine the feasibility, quality, and 
efficiency of new procedures or 
revisions to existing survey protocol. 
Specifically, the tests will measure the 
reliability and validity of certain 
questionnaire sections and items 
through multiple measurements on a set 
of respondents; assess new methods for 
gaining cooperation and participation of 
respondents with the goal of increasing 
response and decreasing potential bias 
in the survey estimates; and assess the 

impact of new sampling techniques and 
technologies on respondent behavior 
and reporting. Research will involve 
focus groups, cognitive testing, and field 
tests. Prior to each methodological test, 
a separate clearance memo (under this 
generic clearance) will be presented to 
Office of Management and Budget for 
review. 

These methodological tests will 
continue to examine ways to increase 
data quality, lower operating costs, and 
gain a better understanding of sources 
and effects of non-sampling error on 
NSDUH estimates. Particular attention 
will be given to minimizing the impact 
of design changes so survey data can be 

comparable over time. If findings 
suggest changes that might lead to 
improvements to the study, current 
procedures or data collection 
instruments may be revised. 

The number of respondents to be 
included in each field test will vary, 
depending on the nature of the subject 
being tested and the target population. 
However, the total estimated response 
burden is 14,801 hours. The exact 
number of subjects and burden hours for 
each test are unknown at this time but 
will be clearly outlined in each 
individual submission. These estimated 
burden hours are distributed over 3 
years as follows: 

ESTIMATED TOTAL BURDEN FOR NSDUH METHODOLOGICAL FIELD TESTS 

Activity Number of 
respondents 

Responses 
per 

respondent 

Total number 
of responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 

(hrs.) 

Total burden 
(hrs.) 

a. Focus Groups .................................................................. 378 1 378 2.0 756 
b. Respondent screening for a ............................................ 473 1 473 0.083 39 
c. Cognitive testing .............................................................. 420 1 420 1.0 420 
d. Respondent screening for c ............................................ 800 1 800 0.083 66 
e. Field Tests ....................................................................... 12,000 1 12,000 1.0 12,000 
f. Household screening for e ............................................... 16,200 1 16,200 0.083 1,345 
g. Screening Verification for e ............................................. 804 1 804 0.067 54 
h. Interview Verification for e ............................................... 1,800 1 1,800 0.067 121 

Total .............................................................................. 32,875 ........................ 32,875 ........................ 14,801 

Send comments to SAMHSA Reports 
Clearance Officer, 5600 Fisher Lane, 
Room 15E45, Rockville, MD 20852 OR 
email him a copy at samhsapra@
samhsa.hhs.gov. Written comments 
should be received by May 12, 2026. 

Carlos Graham, 
Social Science Analyst. 
[FR Doc. 2026–04982 Filed 3–12–26; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4162–20–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Fish and Wildlife Service 

[Docket No. FWS–HQ–NWRS–2025–1496; 
FVRS34510900000–XXX–FF09R50000; OMB 
Control Number 1018–0174] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service Preliminary Land Acquisition 
Process 

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service, 
Interior. 
ACTION: Notice of information collection; 
request for comment. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we, 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service), are proposing to renew a 

currently approved information 
collection without change. 
DATES: Interested persons are invited to 
submit comments on or before May 12, 
2026. 
ADDRESSES: Send your comments on the 
information collection request (ICR) by 
one of the following methods (please 
reference Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Control No. 1018–0174 in 
the subject line of your comment): 

• Internet (preferred): https://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments 
on Docket No. FWS–HQ–NWRS–2025– 
1496. 

• U.S. mail: Service Information 
Collection Clearance Officer, U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service, 5275 Leesburg 
Pike, MS: PRB (JAO/3W); Falls Church, 
VA 22041–3803. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Madonna L. Baucum, Service 
Information Collection Clearance 
Officer, by email at Info_Coll@fws.gov, 
or by telephone at (703) 358–2503. 
Individuals in the United States who are 
deaf, deafblind, hard of hearing, or have 
a speech disability may dial 711 (TTY, 
TDD, or TeleBraille) to access 
telecommunications relay services. 
Individuals outside the United States 
should use the relay services offered 

within their country to make 
international calls to the point-of- 
contact in the United States. You may 
also view the ICR at https://
www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act (PRA; 44 U.S.C. 3501 et 
seq.) and its implementing regulations 
at 5 CFR part 1320, all information 
collections require approval under the 
PRA. We may not conduct or sponsor, 
and you are not required to respond to, 
a collection of information unless it 
displays a currently valid OMB control 
number. 

As part of our continuing effort to 
reduce paperwork and respondent 
burdens, we are again inviting the 
public and other Federal agencies to 
comment on new, proposed, revised, 
and continuing collections of 
information. This helps us assess the 
impact of our information collection 
requirements and minimize the public’s 
reporting burden. It also helps the 
public understand our information 
collection requirements and provide the 
requested data in the desired format. 

We are especially interested in public 
comment addressing the following: 

(1) Whether or not the collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:26 Mar 12, 2026 Jkt 268001 PO 00000 Frm 00099 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13MRN1.SGM 13MRN1lo
tte

r 
on

 D
S

K
8B

H
N

X
B

4P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

1

https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain
https://www.regulations.gov
https://www.regulations.gov
mailto:samhsapra@samhsa.hhs.gov
mailto:samhsapra@samhsa.hhs.gov
mailto:Info_Coll@fws.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2026-03-13T02:06:29-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	U.S. Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




